## ORDINANCE NO. 20-23

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 190-22, PASSED OCTOBER 11, 2022, RELATIVE TO BIDS FOR THE CITY RAILROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

- **WHEREAS:** Ordinance No. 190-22, passed October 11, 2022, authorized bidding and awarding a contract to the successful bidder for the City Railroad Improvements Project; and
- WHEREAS: Section 2 of Ordinance 190-22, passed October 11, 2022 presently reads as follows: That the estimated cost of the project, in the estimated amount of \$411,000.00, is available as follows: \$249,600.00 in Account No. 109-0630-54411, \$106,950.00 in Account No. 108-0610-54411, and \$54,450.00 in Account No. 145-0630-54411.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

**SEC. 1:** That Section 2 of Ordinance No. 190-22, passed October 11, 2022 is hereby amended to read as follows:

That the estimated cost of the project, in the amount of \$457,000.00, is available as follows: \$249,600.00 in Account No. 109-0630-54411 (ORDC Grant), \$139,000.00 in Account No. 108-0610-54411, and \$68,400.00 in Account No. 145-0630-54411.

- SEC. 2: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.
- SEC. 3: That this Ordinance shall be considered an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and for the further reason to award and enter into a contract as soon as possible; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and signature by the Mayor.

PASSED:	<b>January 23, 2023</b>	SIGNED: John M. Coyr President of C	
ATTEST:	Kathy Patton Clerk of Council	APPROVED: January 2	4, 2023
		SIGNED: Dennis Han	well
		Mayor	